above or below the estimated quantity stated in the Contract, an equitable adjustment in 
the Contract price will be made upon demand of either party. The equitable adjustment 

will be based upon any increase or decrease in costs due solely to the variation above one 
hundred twenty-five percent (125%) or below seventy-five percent (75%) of the estimated 
quantity. If the quantity variation is such as to cause an increase in the time necessary for 
completion, the City Department of Infrastructure and Development Engineer will, upon 
receipt of a written request for an extension of time within ten (10) days from the beginning